(US$ million)

EIRR
(%)

NPV with GHG
emission benefits

(US$ million)
Program 88.3 18% 93.5
Investments
Improved reliability and service quality 81.7 18% 81.7
On-grid electrification 5.9 24% 8.0
Off-grid electrification 0.7 13% 3.8

23. Sensitivity analysis. A sensitivity analysis with respect to the main inputs showed that the NPV of the different

investments remained always positive for a 20 percent change in input value towards a lower NPV. Table 2.4
summarizes the sensitivity analyses and demonstrates the robustness of the positive impacts of the PforR. The
largest decrease in NPV occurs in the case for lower differences in CAIDI between the “with project” and “without
project” highlighting the need for ZESCO to ensure that reliability and service quality in terms of CAIDI should not
deteriorate in the short term and that future investments in distribution network upgrade are essential to
generate net positive economic impacts.

Table 2.4. Summary of sensitivity analyses results

 Investments in Improved reliability and service quality (Initial NPV: US$ 81.7 million)

Parameter Change New NPV
Change vs. initial NPV
for the investments

(US$ million)
Initial CAPEX +20% 69.3 -12.4
Increase in CAIDI in
“without project” scenario -20% 27.7 -54.0

Average consumption of
affected customers -20% 52.9 -28.8

 Investments in on-grid electrification (Initial NPV: US$ 5.9 million)
Connection cost per
household +20% 4.3 -1.6

Average consumption of
affected customers -20% 4.0 -1.9

Cost of diesel -20% 2.7 -3.2

The World Bank
National Energy Advancement and Transformation Program(P179380)

52

Table 2.5 Summary of Assumptions
Parameter Value Notes
General

  Discount rate 5% Based on WB (2016), Discounting Costs and Benefits
in Economic Analysis of World Bank Projects.

  Project start year 2024 Assumption
  Project end year 2026 Assumption

  2023 ZMW/US$ exchange
rate 19.20 Bank of Zambia (https://www.boz.zm/historical-

series-of-daily-zmw-usd-exchange-rates-zmw.htm)
Economic lifetime of
project 20 years Assumption

  Shadow price of carbon
US$ 52 per ton CO2e in 2024 and